NAMA KHOI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

“Building tomorrow today,”

e

T
- o
Gl gy 958

REVISED SDBIP 2024/2025

27 February 2025




s)nsal GZOZ aunr O Je SE abelamas
s d I = 1o} pi ase yaiym (s)s]i0)) s1as0ja
pajipne [en}d > _._wnm)u._ u_.__m_._f . . abeJamas Joj palliq| J81em Jo Jaquunu By} JO 8ANDRCSaLN 'a0IAIBS| 10U BWEN JO SJUaPISal |[B 0} S3DIAIAS [|B "
auguiaqoy pspusiie Njuanvasqns 1anie L ILELLEOZ8¢E LLibL-o2ott LLLLL-BigEE |0/911 OLEEE et aue yoym saipadosd [EnUapisal Jo Jaqunn| aBejamas Joj yiomau abelamas/ucnelues | jo 1adsas ul Alanlap S|GBUIBISNS 2UNSUS O ciL
‘souzLLoLad PEIPNE [ENOE HZ/CZ02 131eM 3isem [BdiDIUnwW ay) o
ak snoinaid ay) Yum palepdn auljaseg 1 ¥ |ECIo! U3 03
2 i i paj3uu0d salpadosd [enuap|sal jo Jaqunn
Snsal
$Z0Z 3UNr OF 12 SB ¥IOM3U INonssenul
palipne [enjae Lﬂmﬂ“ﬂwwmma w:_m;__z e sJajew pied aud aABy Jo Jaiem Joj palliq Jalem [ediDiuNW Ay} 0} PAD3ULOI S11BYY|  10UY BWEN JO SjuspIsal |8 0} Sadinas ||g
unueq.0) pepuBLIEA) ans 1502 L 0161 L—008TF 0b6LL—005F= 006 L} 00811 Ole LL | ase ysiym saipadosd [enuapisas jo Jaqunn| ssajew pied aid sney Jo Jejem 1o pailig 81e|J0 19adsas Ul AJSAIISP SGRUIBISNS 2INSUS OL ozl
‘goueluapad palpne |ENE $Z/ET0T
yoium Jey) saipadosd [enuapisal jo Jaqunn
Jeak snotnald ayy yum palepdn 3 njeseg|
sj|nsal (des ; R
na|Iig ‘sebewwoy 'sdoxulals )seale
pajipne jenjoe ._n>m> msmwmuhmﬁm_._m_%._a ! s3aiBil pisd m‘mwmm“_%ﬂw_uﬁw M_L.__Mgu.“mh woxs3 Buipnoxe) SZOZ aunP OF 18 S| 1oy BWEN jO SIU3pISal |[B 0} SI0IAS B
vl wn %4 umucmaEm luanbasqns j21.e L |6/06=0298 6L06—0LE8 6L06—0z98 0,98 098 6,06 ¥ i u_ur g .ﬁmh, n:h ﬁ”tj siajaw pred-aid aney Jo AJoL3[a Joj palig| o0 1adsal up Alaayap 3|qeuls shL
aoueLLlopad pIypne [ENRE YZ/EE0E uay. M |BRUaPISaL jo Jaquinp ale Yoiym saipadold [2uapisal jo Jaquiny
Jeak snoinaid ayy yum palepdn auljaseg
Sj|nsal
pajipne |enjoe Jeak snoinald sy} Yim Auadoid e se pa ay; Buisn SZ0Z, 10U BB JG SIUSPISaL [[2/0} SIS [
aul ul 2q 0} papusle Ajuanbasqns jablel|gest L-aEr+ SESLL—O6F++ G LL—G6y-++ |06F LI 06 LI 8E5 L1 v SHUIE) [BRUSPISa] |BAOLURI 3STY3J 10} pallq) SUNF OE I8 SE [BAOLURJ 3SNJ2J IO PRIINQ BUE| ) fea ) 1y Ganjap 2igeuIRISNS 2UnSUS O 8LIL
*3oueLLIckad paypne [enjIe $Z/S20T aue jey) salpadaud jenuapisal jo saqunn| 1ey; seipadoud [eluapisal [BULO) J0 JaquInN . i 4
Jeak snoinasd ay) yim pajepdn sullaseg
s)nsal
pajpne |enjae Jeak snolnald au) M asnjal 5202 2unr 0 Je Aojjod wabipul panoidde 10U} BWEN JO SJUapISaJ |2 0} S80S |8
auy ul aq o) papuawe Auanbasans 18BieL|L055-007S L0SS-00%8 £055-0079 oov s 00% § L0565 IV | oyseq sy BuinIE981 SPOYBSNOY 4O JQWINN 31 J0 SU) Ut sployasnou ueBipulf o e 1L
‘aauewlopad palipne [enjse yZ/EZ02 : i o} [eAoWa) 85Njal SISBQ 33 3PIADIH : *
Jeaf snojnaid au) yum pajepdn sulleseq
s)nsal
pajipne jenioe Jeak snoinald aul yim p— 520z unr 0g 1€ fajjod usbipul|
_ i 10U BWEN JO SIUaPISaI [[g O} SadIAIas |8
29 0} papuswe Auanbasans jabieL[£055-oEve L0500+ L0s5—gove  (0OVS 00¥ § 105§ I |sogigisa oliEss SHIUSSHOG IS I9q0AN Panoidde 8y} Jo SWI3) Ul SPIOUASNAU o oo den T on oo ersns aunsus o 911L
‘souewicpad palpne [enjse vZ/EZ0Z , juabipul o} ucHEYUES 2ISBq 33J 3PIACI]
J1eak snojaaid ay) Yym pajepdn aulaseg
sinsal
| i MM_%:MLMUW_M%%EMN“MMNMMMH L0s5-g8rs L0s5-00%e L0ss-00vg  |0O¥ S 00v 5 1085 fyoap| 0 omr__h__ﬁm mh% wmuﬂwmw muﬂuﬁ_nmm 03] BWEN Jo SIU3PISA |2 O} S3oI3S |2 Gl
“solieiiuojisd pailpne e Lzkezos = 21seq aay) Buialaoal sployasnoy Jo Jaguwnn iaBipdi o) Misutele oseq sey spinald|™® 10adsal Ul AJaA|ap 2|QBUIRISNS INSU3 0L
Jeak snoaid ay) yym pajepdn suljeseg|
s|nsal
8Ul| Ul 8q 0} PSpUILIE AjUaNDAsANs § L|L0SS 3 L0S5—00FS L0SS—00FE 00v & 007 & L0S S v iseq a1 Buiniasasl Sployasnoy Jo Jaquiny P LI¥l | Sploy Ll 40 10adsal Ul Alanjap 2GBUIBISNS 2INSUS O | FLIL
*3oueliIcpad palpne [BNE $Z/EZ0Z wabipul 0} Ja1em 0Iseq 33J apIAOid
1eak snownaid ayy yum palepdn auljaseg
JuUsWWoa Juawsnipy jefisel [enuuy ¥0 £D z0 o auljaseg n.m:om juawWINSESN JO UUN Idx anpoalqQ albalens i3d IdH

pappe 2q 0} Jojeaipu| MaN

JUAWWOD JuaUNsnipy

3abie) [enuuy

auljaseg

JU3WBINSEI JO HUN

EEENEEENEP

an3oe(qo albarens

13y IdH

sao|Alag aje10dio)

S+20c
B|unr Qg SIRILWIOD IPNY 3 0} UBld IpNY

Juswancdwl
3ouBlwIopad [BAIDIUNW 3|qRUIRISNS

$Z0Z O} ¥Z0g Wod} papuawe Bulpiom 1d4|2 4 0 0 0 r4 Iy paulugns sue(d jo JaqwnN Lk
paseg sl [enuuy pue ueid diBajens 1o} yiomalueyy Buiyaielano ue apinosd oL
JE9A-33JYL P3SEg-YsiY 8y} IWgns
u
JuaWwWo3 uawisnipy 396481 [enuuy o) £0 o aulaseg olbe JuaWaInNSe Jo Jun 1dX aA3oalqQ o16atens 394 1dM

d19as 19he doy paysnlpy :SZ/¥202

Aujediounyy jeso7 1oyy ewen

JabBeuey [edpjuniy eyl Jo 8210



18UMS |y S© JojPaua STOT AR LEAQ [BAQIRIO) ) o onninsul pue uaeuLIojsUELL
s83IAIag ajesodiog o) Buluue|d wol (L L 0 0 [s} 3 1] l9un0D 0} paRIWANS pue pamairal 40S| 119uned 0} (40S) sHomaweld Juawdojaaag |RGIoIUNY 10} YOMBLEY, @ apinoid 0] 9T 1L
panop auslwaalby aelodion Ul apnou| 1eds 31 LGNS pue Manay
J108ds alow eq o} W
Jo jsenbal uo pabueys Buipiopn “sHNsaL f ) BaNY
paypne [enjoe Jeak snomaid syl yum) BUnp M SZOZ) oy ouny 1oy BweN 2y Ul uopeas gof Joj ol
suij Ui ag 0} papuawe Apuznbasqns jebiel |°FF 090F 002 008 Fel700e 00g 00¢ i ¥ | og Aq psieass samunuoddo qal jo Jagwnp[aunr og Aq sapunuoddo qof poos a1EalD A T eee pAre et i
*aoueuLopad PIYPNE [BNJ9. $2/ES08
Jeak snomald sy ypm pajepdn auleseg
JuaWwWos Juawsnipy 1abaeL renuuy O £0 D 1] aujaseg o_m:um JuswWaInsea Jo Yun Id¥ anpoafqp oibaiens o 1dX
juswdojaaag pue Bujuueld
{00} X payLnd Jo paseyaIng Jajeay
. salyljo|iy Jo Jaquni / (PIOS J21AA SACI 10Uy BLIEN JO SIUBPISAI [|B 0} S8aIAaS
Jopel( [B0ILY93 L O} BOUBUIS WOLPBAOIN %S %G %0 %G1 %0 798'0T ] Jeled Jo} PRjUNOITRUN g SO JIGUINN - PARLING 10 PASBUING JTIBM| 1, 1ooca) uy Lian|ap aiqRUIRISNS 2I1SUa O | €L
3 J0 J2qUnN)} 5202 3unr o€ Aq %S+
UBL)} $59] O} Jajem o} PAJUNCOJRUN YL
{00} X{ paseuaing siun AlRuRas
10 Jaquinp / (plos siun Aouoa3 i
5 oy BWEN JO SIUBPISaI |8 0] S8IIAIAS [|B
10j0221Q [BOILYIE L 0] SOUBLIS WOY PIACI%Z ) %C %0 %l %0 7%09'LT I AoU1a912 10 POIUNOOORUN | JO JBQUINN - PASEUDING SHUN AU o odes 1 iaayap aiqeuieisns ainsua o) L
J0 JaqunN)} G20 aunr o€ A9 %zt

pappe aq o} Joje:

Pappe aq 0} JOIEJIPU| MaN

JUaWWoa waunsnlpy

3aBae |enuuy

0

£0

[4v]

auljeseg

JuawInseaw jo yun

UBY) $58| 0} AJ2UI03|3 10} PSJUNGOOBUN Jilr]

Ppappe aq o} Jole3lpul man

juawwos F_N_._.:m_._.mbﬂ.

1a61e] |enuuy

o

£0

[4°]

auljaseg

juswainseay jo pun

annaalqo s16arens

394 IdM

saojAIas Ayl

unwwon



MAIN
ADJUSTMENT
BUDGET
2024/2025

Nama Khoi Local
Municipality
NC062




Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Glossary

PART 1 - ADJUSTED BUDGET

Section 1 — Mayor’s Report

Section 2 — Budget Related Resolutions

Section 3 — Executive Summary

Section 4 — Adjustment Budget Summary

Section 5 - Adjustment Budget Tables

PART 2 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Section 7 — Overview of Budget Assumptions

Section 8 - Funding Compliance

Section 9 — Overview of Budget Funding

Section 10 — Funding

Section 11 — Expenditure on Allocations and Grant Programmes
Section 12 — Allocations and Grants made by the Municipality

Section 13 — Municipal Manager’s Quality Certificate

= © o0 O O W N

20
20
20
20
21
22
22
23



LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT

28. Municipal adjustments budgets.—(1) A municipality may revise an approved annual budget
through an adjustments budget.

(2) An adjustments budget—

(a) must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is material under-
collection of revenue during the current year;

( b) may appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above those
anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate spending programs already
budgeted for;

( ¢) may, within a prescribed framework, authorize unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditures
recommended by the mayor of the municipality;

( d) may authorize the utilization of projected savings in one vote towards spending under another
vote;

( e) may authorize the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past financial year
where the under-spending could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time to include projected
roll-overs when the annual budget for the current year was approved by the council;

(f) may correct any errors in the annual budget; and
( g) may provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework.
(3) An adjustment budget must be in a prescribed form.

(4) Only the mayor may table an adjustments budget in the municipal council, but an adjustments
budget in terms of subsection (2) (b) to (g) may only be tabled within any prescribed limitations as to
timing or frequency.

(5) When an adjustments budget is tabled, it must be accompanied by—
(a) an explanation of how the adjustments budget affects the annual budget;
( b) a motivation for any material changes to the annual budget;

( c) an explanation of the impact of any increased spending on the annual budget and the annual
budgets for the next two financial years; and

(d) any other supporting documentation that may be prescribed.

(6) Municipal tax and tariffs may not be increased during a financial year except when required in
terms of a financial recovery plan.

(7) Sections 22 (b), 23 (3) and 24 (3) apply in respect of an adjustments budget, and in such
application, a reference in those sections to an annual budget must be read as a reference to an
adjustments budget.



PART 1 - ADJUSTED BUDGET

Section 1

Report by the Mayor

It gives me great pleasure to present the 2024/25 adjustment budget to the Council, for
consideration.

The reason for tabling an adjustment budget to the Council is explained in the Executive Summary of
the attached budget documents present. The adjustments were necessary due to changes in the
capital budget as well as the fact that certain income and expenditure statements had to be adjusted
to ensure that the municipality delivers sustainable and good quality services to the communities in

the whole of our municipal boundaries.



The main adjustments proposed in this adjustment budget are:

Tahle B Adjustments Budget Summary -
Budget Year+1 | Budget Year+2

Description Budgpt Year 2024/25 2025/26 2026127

Financial Performance Original Budget | PriorAdjusted | Total Adjusts. | Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budgget
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 459,561,281 459,561,281 302,083,187 761,644 468 531,078,881 571,784,912
Total Expenditure 454,758,149 454,758,242 71,436,470 526,194,712 563,601,935 605,825,206
Sumplus/(Deficit) 4,803,132 4,803,039 230,646,718 235,449,757 |- 32,523,054 |- 34,040,294
Transfersand subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 26,322,000 50,765,000 10,000,000 60,765,000 18,914,000 43,016,000
Surplug/(Deficit) after capital transfers &contributions 3,125,132 55,668,039 240,646,718 296,214,757 |- 13,609,054 8,975,706

Operating Budget (B4 —Fin Perf RE)

Revenue by Source and Expenditure by Type

Revenue was adjusted upwards by R302 083 187 and Expenditure was adjusted upwards by R71 436
470 the municipality has a deficit of R235 449 757 which includes the contribution settlement that
was paid by De Beers. A detailed explanation of revenue and expenditure can be seen in Effects on

Original Budget and a summary of the Adjustment Budget.

Adjusted Capital Budget 2024 — 2025 (B5 — CAPEX)

Capital Expenditure and FundingSources
2024-25 © 2025-26 | 2026-27

Description Original Budget| Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. | Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budge| Adjusted Budget
Capital expenditure & funds sources

Capital expenditure 18,122,000 47,388,613 23,732,305 71,120,918 36,914,000 43,016,004
Transfers recognised - capital 26,322,000 50,765,000 10,000,000 60,765,000 34,551,252 40,262,687
Internally generated funds 1,800,000 6,623,613 3,732,305 10,355,818 2,362,748 2,753,317
Total sources of capital funds 28,122,000 57,388,613 13,732,305 71,120,918 36,914,000 43,016,004

The Capital Budget was adjusted upwards by R13 732 305it includes the provision that was made for

the approved rollover, and several capital items have been added to the capital budget, A Detailed

explanation of revenue and expenditure can be seen in Effects on Original Budget as well as a

summary of the Adjustment Budget




Cash Flow Budget (B7-CashFlow)

CashFlow Statement Summary
2024-25 * 2025-26 2026-27
Cashflows Orignal Budget| Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget
Net cash from (used) operating 26,471,568 49,351,674 231,425,888 280,777,562 40,859,558 67,583,301
Net cash from (used) imvesting 28,122,000 |- 52,565,000 |- 18,555,918 |- 71,120,918 |- 36,914,000 |- 43,016,004
Net cash from (used) financing - - - - - 1
Cash/cashequivalents at the year end 42,569,853 41,006,959 212,869,970 253,876,929 257,822,487 282,389,785

Please note Cash Flow Statement is directly linked to the Statement of Financial Performance and

the same adjustments are applicable, however, the collection rate is applicable to the Cash Flow

Statement, and the cash and cash equivalents balance includes grants.

Section 2 - Budget Related Resolutions

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2024/2025

The resolution tabled at Council for consideration with approval of the adjustments budget is:

RECOMMENDATION:

a)

That the adjustments budget of Nama Khoi Local Municipality for the financial year

2024/2025 as set out in the schedules contained in section 4 be approved:

Y Y

Y VY

YV VYV Y VY

Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary

Table B9 — Adjustments Budget Asset Management

And Supporting Sheets and Annexures

B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (by municipal vote);

Table B10 — Adjustments Budget Basic service delivery measurement

Table B2 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance(by standard classification);

Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue by source); and

Table B5 Adjustments Budget Capital Expenditure (by municipal vote and funding source)
Table B6 — Adjustments Budgeted Financial Position
Table B7 — Adjustments Budgeted Cash Flows

Table B8 — Adjustments Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation




Section 3 — Executive Summary

Introduction

The b-Schedule attached must be populated via the Municipality Financial System, it was populated.

The Council needs to take note that adjustments were made in accordance with Sec 28 of the MFMA
and Section 72 of the MFMA.

This report will be submitted to the Treasury for assessment and it is most probable that the
municipality will be required to make some corrections, however, no changes will be made to figures
but rather to the MSCOA requirements.

The Council needs to take note that the municipality received a Settlement Agreement from De
Beers and also qualified to have 1/3 of the ESKOM debt written off this had a positive impact on the
budget and resulted in the Budget being funded.



Effect of the adjustment budget

The overall changes made to the 2024-25 budget can be best illustrated in the charts below.

Revenue by Source Budget 2024-2025 (Annexure A -BAFINPERF RE)

Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) -

Budget Year+1 | Budget Year+2
Description Budget Year 2024/25 2025/26 2026127
Revenue By Source Criginal Budeet | Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget
Senvice charges - Bectricity 120,610,505 120,610,505 20,610,457 141,220,962 164,432,674 191,335,428
Sendcecharges - Water 57,879,354 57,879,354 796,310 58,675,664 61,316,069 64,075,292
Senvce charges - Waste Water Management 21,428,961 21,428,961 218,710 21,647,671 22,621,815 23,639,798
Senice charges - Waste Management 25,847,033 25,847,033 - 25,847,033 27,010,150 28,225,607
Sale of Goods and Rendering of Senvces 3,922,066 3,922,066 282,145 4,204,211 4,393,399 4,591,102
Agency senvices 93,786 93,786 - 93,786 98,0068 -
Interest earned from Receivables 22,299,427 22,299,427 - 22,299,427 23,302,901 24,351,532
Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assels 4,425,355 4,425,355 11,793,589 16,218,944 16,948,796 17,711,491
Fenton Land 1,252,978 1,252,978 - 1,252,978 1,309,362 1,368,283
Fental from Fixed Assets 3,399,035 3,399,035 - 3,399,035 3,551,991 3,711,830
Licence and permits 1,664,099 1,664,099 2,189,945 3,854,044 4,027,475 4,208,711
Operational Revenue 408,205 408,205 144,709 552,914 577,795 603,796
Propertyrates 57,426,530 57,426,530 - 57,426,530 60,010,725 62,711,207
Fines, penalties and forfeits 603,022 603,022 4,787 607,809 635,161 663,743
Transfer and subsidies - Operational 73,321,000 73,321,000 266,042,535 339,363,535 75,665,000 79,203,000
Interest 4,391,925 4,391,925 - 4,391,925 4,589,562 4,798,002
Cther Gains 60,588,000 60,588,000 - 60,588,000 60,588,000 60,588,000
Total Revenue (excludingcapital transfers and
|Entributions) 459,561,281 459,561,281 302,083,187 761,644,468 531,078,881 571,784,912

Original Budget 2024-25 against Adjusted Budget

Revenue by Source

400 000 000
350 000 000
300 000 000
250 000 000
200 000000
150 000 000
100 000 000

: : a \
SOOOOOOHO II Illl EmEE EEEE l'll Iil ll\ll Illl

. S < X oo &
a 2 A¥ & & R &
& @ & & B & &
loy @ o © &
N <& 2o <A i~ 28
> ) o ) N
> 2 O )
N W R & &
e < & X
g & ©
> K 2
3 ° Q
o O
&’\

M Prior to Adjustments ® Adjustment Budget m Budget 2025-26 ® Budget 2026-27




The conclusion from the chart and table above

Service Charges Electricity - The adjustment is based on the performance of the first 7 months, the

municipality has also taken into account the extra income that will be collected from Kleinzee.

Interest earned from current and non-current assets — adjustment was made in terms of the

interest that will be derived from the De Beers contribution as well as the performance of the first 6

months.

License and permits - adjustments were based on the performance of the first 6 months

Transfer and subsidies operational — De Beers settlement contribution was brought into the budget.

Expenditure By Type 2024-2025 (Annexure A -B4FINPERF RE)

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Expenditure By Type Original Budget | Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. | Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget
Employeerelated costs 105,612,784 105,612,850 8,896,253 114,509,103 119,136,552 124,497,705
Remuneration of councillors 7,282,094 7,282,102 379,327 7,661,429 8,197,729 8,771,573
Bulk purchases - electricity 125,880,000 125,880,000 9,120,000 135,000,000 156,195,000 180,717,615
Inventery censumed 50,096,000 50,096,000 125,000 50,221,000 52,480,945 54,842,589
Debt impairment 22,200,000 22,200,000 16,800,000 39,000,000 42,900,000 47,190,000
Depreciation and amortisation 72,391,567 72,391,567 - 72,391,567 72,391,567 72,391,567
Interest 17,225,338 17,225,338 2,557,438 19,782,776 20,673,002 21,603,288
Contracted senices 22,215,720 22,215,730 19,143,782 41,359,512 43,220,694 45,165,633
Irrecoverable debts written off 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 1,100,000 1,210,000
Operational costs 27,434,004 27,434,103 8,111,026 35,545,129 37,144,661 38,816,171

Other Losses 3,420,552 3,420,552 6,303,644 9,724,196 10,161,785 10,619,065
Total Expenditure 454,758,149 454,758,242 71,436,470 526,194,712 563,601,935 605,825,206




Expenditure by Type

200,000,000
180,000,000
160,000,000
140,000,000
120,000,000
100,000,000 |
.000, i
60,000,000 | :
40,000,000 1 H § b ;
20000000  Ji ... alll oo ol i ...
& O @ @q,ﬁ o ,b.;\b S & é§@ & éﬂz_c;
5 o8 % & & @ ) ¥ O o
& & & &£ * & W F &
‘Q}rb é\oq‘ ‘_QQ ¢\° \\@ \ef"\ (J@b \\Q}{b @0 (55\
& & Q)S‘ & Qq‘? QQ,Q @ Q,("o Qe}
<.S'Q,‘\ \(\\\‘?J C)QQ « )
&

B Prior to Adjustments Adjustment Budget ™ Budget 2025-26 ™ Budget 2026-27

The conclusion from the charts and table above

Employee cost - Adjustments were made to make provision for the vacancy list as per the
attached list and also to make corrections that were identified in the Mid-Year Assessment.

Bulk purchases — Adjustment was made based on the performance of the first 6 months'
obligation to ESKOM.

Debt Impairment - Adjustment was made in line with the declining collection rate of the
municipality

Contracted services: Adjustments were made to make provision for the consultancy
services the municipality will acquire such as the assets verification and transfers of the
Kleinzee town, various services to be done via the EPC contract, investigations of the UIF
and W expenditure registers, and consultancy services Town revitalization projects.

Interest-Based on the interest the municipality paid during the first 6 months, the amount
will decline once ESKOM debt write-off reconciliation has been concluded.

Operational Cost — adjustment was made for licenses in terms of ICT services, indigent
supports was adjusted upwards and several other operational requirements were adjusted
to ensure service delivery can be improved.

Losses: the municipality made provision for the water as per the Mid-Year Assessment
results.

10



Original Revenue By Vote against Adjusted Revenue by Vote 2024-25 (Annexure A —

B3FinPerfV) (Please note it includes Capital Transfers)

Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure bymunicipal vote) -
Budget Year+1 | Budget Year+2
Vote Description Budget Year 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Revenue by Vote Original Budget | Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budget
Vote 1- EXECUTIVEMAYORAND COUNCIL (10: IE) 388,156 388,156 - 388,156 405,623 423,876
\ote 2 - MUNICIPAL MANAGER(11: 1B 1,707,595 1,707,595 - 1,707,595 499,087 521,546
Vote 3- CORPORATESERVICES(13: IR 3,230,501 3,230,501 229,821 3,460,322 3,616,036 3,778,757
Vote 4 - FINANCIAL SERMCES(15: IE) 94,696,445 94,696,445 317,496,302 412,192,747 153,680,894 161,721,418
Vote 5- COMMUNITY SERVICES; COMMDEV(16: |E) 46,372,341 46,372,341 |- 27,745,371 18,626,970 19,541,228 20,525,496
Vote 6- COMMUNITY SERVICES: PUBLSAFETY (17:16) 1,851,655 1,851,555 2,027,134 3,878,689 4,053,230 4,133,208
Vole 7 - INFRASTRUCTURE, BNG AND TECHNICAL (18:16) 337,636,688 362,079,688 20,075,301 382,154,989 368,196,783 423,696,611
Total Revenue by Vote 485,883,281 510,326,281 312,083,187 822,409,468 549,992,881 614,800,912
Original Revenue by Vote against Adjusted Revenue by Vote
Revenue by Vote

450,000,000

400,000,000 =

350,000,000

300,000,000

250,000,000

200,000,000

150,000,000

100,000,000 ;

50,000,000 I
~ 1 1]
& > & & > &
S < NS S N &
N & < 2 & & g
< ) ¥ &5 & Y
N @ 1% & © i >
G N G O & Q¥ &
& & & & & &
& @ £ &S &
S = &
H Priorto Adjustments B Adjustment Budget M Budget 2025-26 ® Budget 2026-27

Original Expenditure by Vote against Adjusted Expenditure by Vote 2024-25 (Annexure A —

B3FinPerfV

Bxpenditure hy Vete Original Budget | Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. | Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budget| Adjusted Budept
Vote 1- EXECUTIVEMAYORAND COUNCIL{10: 1) 12,914,388 12,914,408 1316435 | 14230843 16,062,771 15,345,544
Vote 2- MUNICIPALMANAGER(11: 1) 11,6%,959 11,5%,971 1,332.404 12,929,375 13,511,197 14,119,204
\ote 3- CORPORATESERVICES(13:1B) 30,030,344 30,030,353 3,69%,190 33,725,543 35,075,353 36,485,907
Vote 4 - FAINANCIAL SERVICES(15: 1 50,595,4% 50,595,500 11,542,119 62,137,619 64,599,102 67,506,066
Vote 5- COMMUNITY SERVICES: COMMDEV (16: 15 63,968,199 63,968,619 8,071,018 72,039,837 74,194,484 76,522,110
Vote6- COMMUNITY SERVICES PUBLSAFETY(17: 1E) 11488,116 | 11,489,121 1,994,341 13483462 14000216 14724217
Vote 7- INFRASTRUCTURE, NG AND TECHNICAL (18: IE) 214163047 [ 274163070 43484963 | 317648033 |  HM7.088812|  380,5214%
Total Bxpenditure by Vote 454,758,149 | 454,758,242 7,436,470 | 526,194,712 | 563,601,935 | 605,826,206

11



Original Expenditure by Vote against Adjusted Expenditure by Vote 2024-25 (Annexure A —
B3FinPerf

Expenditure by Vote

400,000,000
350,000,000
300,000,000
250,000,000
200,000,000
150,000,000
100,000,000

000000 || wuwn mANE NNNR ____

M Priorto Adjustments ™ Adjustment Budget M Budget 2025-26 B Budget 2026-27

12



€T

$00°9L0°Sy 000'%716'9E 816°0ZLLL gogs‘zeL'sl £19'88¢°LS 000°2ZL ‘82 Buipund |ejides [ejo]
L1865 81/'29c'C 816'G3E 0L Goe'zeL'e £19'¢29'0 000°'008'L spunj psjesausb Ajreuse|
189292 0% 752185 '7e 000°G9.'09 000°000°01L 000'69.'0S 000'22¢'92 [eyides - pesiuboosl sisjsuel|
/89292 0% 762 1SS vE 000°G9.'09 000°000°0} 00069205 000'22¢'92 JUSLULLIBNOS) [BUOEN
:Aq papun4
700'9L0°Sh 000°7L6°9E 816021 LL s0czeL'CL £19'88¢ /9 000°2ZL‘ge [euonound - amnjipuadg [e3ides [ejol
/89292 0% 752185 've €19'¢69'/9 000°G0LZ} £19'88G'GS 000'22¢'9Z JusLusBeuBL Jajem 81SENA
- 5 G0E'/29'L G0e'/29°L - . JusLWSBeUBLL JSJEN
L1E°€SL'T 8/ 'T9E'T 000°008'L - 000'008'} 000°'008'L uoneJjsiuiLLpe pue soueu 4
[euoizound - aunjipusdxg [ejiden

3ebpng pajsnipy [@Bpng pejsnipy [sbpng peisnipy | "sisnlpy [ejol | peisnipyloud |3sbpng [eubLo
1z/9z0Z 92/520Z SZ ez tesA 3bpng uonduosag

Z+1eap 3EBpng | L+4eaA 3sbpng

aunyipuacg [eyide) uswisnipy

(X3dVD-SD — V 2inXauuy) SZ-+Z0Z 3LOA ¥3d 135dNg 1V.LIdVvD




Notes on Capital Budget

The municipal management made provision for the approved rollover of Water Services
Infrastructure Grants

The municipality also adjusted for several projects to be funded from its own funds, this
relates to prior year projects that had a co-funded component.

The municipality made provision for several pumps that will be implemented to ensure
service delivery can improve.

14



Adjusted Cash Flow Budget 2024-25

Table B7 Adjustments Budget Cash Flows -

Description Budget Year 2024/25 Budget Year+1 2025/26 Budget Year +2 2026/27
Orignal Budget Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget

CASH FLOWFROM OPERATING ACTIMTIES

Receipts

Propertyrates 55,018,426 55,018,426 618,184 55,636,610 88,387,230 92,354,655

Senvcecharges 205,263,509 205,263,509 |- 246,175 205,017,334 247,893 450 276,601,611

Other revenue 4,095,843 4,095,843 8,615,956 12,711,799 13,283,827 13,779,182

Transfers and Subsidies - Cperational 79,315,372 79,315,372 285,721,163 365,036,535 75,665,000 79,203,000

Transfers and Subsidies - Capital 26,322,000 50,785,000 |- 14,443,000 36,322,000 18,914,000 43,016,000

Interest 4,425,355 4,425 355 7,500,000 11,925,355 12,461,995 13,022,784

Payments

Suppliersand employees E 330,743 599 |- 332,306,493 |- 53,782,802 |- 386,089,295 |- 395,072,042 |- 428,800,643

Finance charges - 17,225,328 |- 17,225,338 |- 2,657,438 |- 19,782,776 |- 20,673,002 |- 21,603,288

NETCASH FROMW (USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 26,471,668 49,351,674 231,425,888 280,777,562 40,859,558 67,583,301

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTMTIES

Receipts

Proceeds ondisposal of PPE 5 - - = - -

Decrease (increase) in non-current receivables - - - - - -

Decrease (increase) in non-current investments - - - - - -

Payments

Capital assets - 28,122,000 |- 52,665,000 |- 18,555,918 [- 71,120,918 |- 36,914,000 |- 43,016,004

NETCASH FROM (USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES | - 28,122,000 |- 62,565,000 |- 18,665,918 |- 71,120,918 |- 36,914,000 |- 43,016,004

CASH FLOWS FROM AINANCING ACTIMTIES

Feceipts

Short term loans & = = = & -

Borrowinglongterm/refinancing 2 e % = - 1

Increase (decrease)in consumer depaosits 2 % - - - -

Payments

Repayment of borrowing = - - - - -

NETCASH FROMW (USED) ANANCING ACTIMTIES - - - - - 1

NETINCREASH (DECREASE) IN CASHHED - 1,650,432 |- 3,213,326 212,869,970 209,656,644 3,945,568 24,567,298

CastVcashequivalentsat the yearbegn: 44,220,285 44,220,285 - 44,220,285 253,876,929 267,822,487

Cash/cash equivalentsat the year end: 42,569,853 41,006,959 212,869,970 253,876,929 257,822,487 282,389,785

Adjustments from the Original Budget

Please note Cash Flow Statement is directly linked to the Statement of Financial Performance and

the same adjustments are applicable, however, the collection rate applies to the Cash Flow

Statement, and the cash and cash equivalents balance includes grants.

The cash and cash equivalents balance includes the De Beers settlement agreement.

15



Table B8 Cash-backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation —

Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation -

Description Budget Year 2024/ 25 Budget Year+1 2025/26| Budget Year +2 2026/27
Orignal Budget Prior Adjusted | Total Adjusts. | Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget
Cashandinvestments available
Cash/cash equivalents at the year end 2,591,911 50,685,262 203,191,667 253,876,929 257,822,487 282,389,785
Other current investments > 90 days - 10,692,000 |-  32,505412 |- 8,853,293 |- 41,358,705 |- 10,277,552 |- 35,134,909
Cashandinvestments availzble: - 8,100,089 18,179,850 194,338,374 212,518,224 247,544,935 247,254,876
Applications of cash and investments
Unspent conditional transfers 15,679,256 25,458,598 |- 16,484,817 8,973,781 8,973,781 8,973,781
Other workingcapital requirements - 49,800,030 [- 37,160,129 230,229,301 193,069,172 216,570,623 203,395,689
Resenves to be backed by cash/investments 230,077 230,077 - 230,077 230,077 220,077
Total Applicationof cashandinvestments: |- 33,800,697 [- 11,471,454 213,744, 483 202,273,029 225,774,481 212,600,547
Surplus{shortfall) 25,790,608 29,651,304 |- 19,406,109 10,245,195 21,770,454 34,654,329
References FUNDED EUDGET

The municipality budget is found to be funded

16




Section 4

A summary of a budget is as follows:

Revenue

The revenue was adjusted with the De Beers Contribution Settlement as well as the revenue to be
derived from the Kleinzee town.

Expenditure
The expenditure was adjusted upwards to make provision for vacancies that are needed to

improve service delivery as well as consultancy services that are needed for several projects
including the investigation of the UIF and W Expenditures

Capital Expenditure

The municipality adjusted capital expenditure upwards to male the provision for the approved rollover
as well as projects to be funded from its own funds that had previously not been concluded

Cash Flow Budget

Cash Flow adjustments are linked to revenue and expenditure.

Additional Note

The Adjustment Budget will be assessed by the Provincial and National Treasury to verify if the
budget complies with all the MSCOA data strings requirements as well as the funding budget status.
The municipality will continue to submit the Funded Budget Plan with the Adjustment Budget.

17



Section 5- Adjustment budget Tables as per B-Schedule

Choose name from list - Table B Adjustments Budget Summary -

vl oo
Description
Original Prior Accum. Hulti-year Unfore. | Nat.orProv. Ollher Total Adjusts, Adjusted Adjusted Mdjusted
Budget Adjusted Funds capital Unavald Govt AdJusts. Budget Budget Budget
1 2 3 4 § 6 7 [
R thousands A At B c D E F G H
Financial Performance
Propery rags 57421 57427 - - - - - 57421 60,011 62,711
Service charges 225,766 225,766 - - - 21625 21625 247,391 275381 307,276
Invesment revenua 4425 4425 - - - 11,794 11,794 16218 16,949 17711
Transkrs recognised - operaional 73321 73321 - - - 268,043 266,043 339,364 75665 79203
Orher own revenue 98,623 98,623 - - - 2,622 2622 101,244 103,074 104,883
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 459,561 459,561 - - - 302,083 302,083 61,644 531,009 571,785
)
Employee cos's 105613 105613 = - - 8808 8:8% 114509 119,137 124,498
Remunerason of counciors 1282 7282 - - - 379 ans 7661 B,108 8172
Depredaton & asset lmpatmant 94592 94592 - - - 16,800 16,800 111,362 115,292 119,562
Financs charges 17,225 17,225 - - - 2551 2587 19,763 20673 21803
Inveniary consumed and bu’ purchases 175,876 175,976 - - - 9245 0245 185,221 208,676 235 560
Transfers and subsidies - - - - - - - - - -
Oher expendiure 54,070 54070 - - - 33558 33,558 87629 91827 95811
Total Expenditure 454,758 454,758 - - - 71,43 1,436 526,195 563,602 605,325
Surplus/(Deficit) 4,803 4,803 - - - 20847 230,647 235,450 (32523) (34,040)
Transfers and subsidies - capial (mene'ary alocaions) 26,322 50,765 - - - 10,000 10,000 60,765 18,914 43016
Transfrs and subsidies - capiel {in-kind - &1) - - - = - - - - - -
Sumplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 3125 55,568 - - - 240,647 240,647 296,215 (13,609)| 8976
Share of surplug/ (defch) of assedae 2 fd = - - - - = = -
Surplusl (Deficit) for the year 31125 55,568 - - - 240,647 240,647 296,215 (13,609) 3,976
Capital expenditure & funds sources
Capital expenditure 18,122 47,389 - - - 3732 1732 72 36914 43016
Transkrs recagnised - capizl 28322 50,765 - - - 10,000 10,000 60,765 34,551 40,263
Botrawing - - - - - - - - - -
Inernaly generated unds 1,860 6,624 - - - 3732 3732 10,356 2383 2753
Total sources of capital funds 28,122 57,389 - - - 13732 13,732 121 36,914 43,016
Financial position
To'al aurrentasse’s 199,881 253,797 - - - 127,894 127,884 381,691 367948 373,560
Total non current assels 707,315 721,309 - - - ara kriril 764,529 729,052 699,676
To'al currentizbies 127,572 150,798 - - - 107 550 107,580 258,388 308,787 287,034
Total non current fabiies 518,213 540,325 = - - (204815) (204,815) 335,510 249,499 238,514
Communiy wee'h/Equty 284,868 309,310 - - - 243,011 243,011 552,322 538,712 547,688
Cash flows
Metcash fom (used) operaing 26,472 49352 - - - 231426 231426 280,778 40,860 67,583
Metcash fom (used) invesing (28.122) (52,565) - - 118 ,556)| (18,556) (71,121)] (36,914) (43016)
Netcash fom (used) fnancng - = = = = = = - - 0
Cashicash equivalents at the year end 42,510 41,007 - - - 212,810 212,870 253,877 257822 282,390
Cash backinglsuplus reconciliation
Cash and invesiments avalable (8,100} 18,180 - - - 194,338 194,338 212518 247545 247255
Applicaton of cash and invesimen's (33,891)] (11.471) - - - 213,744 213744 202213 25174 212601
Balance - surplus (shortfall) 25,191 20651 = = 2 (19,406) 19,406) 10,245 21,170 34,654
Asset Management
Assetregiser summary (WOV) 696,745 725,754 - - - 37,068 37,066 762,819 727,342 697,966
Depredaion 72392 12392 - - g (35,172) 135,172) 37,220 12392 72382
Renewal and Upgrading of Exising Asse’s 10,000 10,000 - - 5,000 5000 15,000 21,452 26312
Repais and Mennance (g2 (111425 - - - 10,247 10247 (101,478)) (121445  (136910)
Free services
Costol Frea Basic Services provided 53604 53604 - - - - - 53604 56,017 58,537
Revenue costof fee services provided 4,050 4,050 - - - - - 4,050 4232 4422

18



Annexure -B-SCHEDULE - Adjustment budget tables

The adjustments budget tables are attached to this document as Tables B1 to B 10.
The Budget tables are:
Table B1 — Adjustments Budget Summary

Table B2 — Adjustments Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by standard
classification)

Table B3 — Adjustments Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal
vote)

Table B4 — Adjustments Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)

Table B5 — Adjustments Budgeted Capital Expenditure by vote, standard classification, and funding
Table B6 — Adjustments Budgeted Financial Position

Table B7 — Adjustments Budgeted Cash Flows

Table B8 — Adjustments Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation

Table B9 — Adjustments Budget Asset Management

Table B10 — Adjustments Budget Basic service delivery measurement

19



PART 2 — Additional Requirements

Section 6 — Budget related policies

There are no changes to the budget-related policies proposed in the adjustments budget.

Section 7 — Overview of budget assumptions

Budget Assumptions

There are no changes to the budget assumptions proposed in the adjustments budget.

Section 8— Funding compliance

The Adjustment is funded as per table B8, the Eskom Debt Relief as well as the De Beers Settlement
Contribution assisted the municipality to table a funded budget.

Section 9 — Overview of budget funding

Funding the Budget
Section 18(1) of the MFMA states that an annual budget may only be funded from:
= Realistically anticipated revenues to be collected;

e Cash-backed accumulated funds from previous years' surpluses not committed for other purposes
and;

° Borrowed funds, but only for the capital budget referred to in Section 17,

Achievement of this requirement in totality, effectively means, that the Council has 'balanced' its
budget by ensuring that budgeted outflows will be offset by a combination of planned inflows.

20



A Credible Budget

Amongst other things, a credible budget is a budget that:

° Funds only activities consistent with the revised IDP and vice versa; ensuring the IDP is realistically
achievable given the financial constraints of the municipality;

° |s achievable in terms of agreed service delivery and performance targets;

* Contains revenue and expenditure projections that are consistent with current and on past
performance and supported by documented evidence of future assumptions;

° Does not jeopardize the financial viability of the municipality (ensures that the financial position is
maintained within generally accepted prudential limits and that obligations can be met in the short,
medium, and long term); and

° Provides managers with appropriate levels of delegation sufficient to meet their financial
management responsibilities.

A budget sets out certain service delivery levels and associated financial implications. Therefore the
community should realistically expect to receive these promised service delivery levels and
understand the associated financial implications.

Furthermore, budgets tabled for consultation at least 90 days before the start of the budget year
should already be credible and fairly close to the final approved budget.

Section 10- Funding

10.1 Funding of operating and capital expenditure

As indicated the municipality Adjustment Budget is funded

10..2 Financial plans

The municipality adopted the Funded Budget Plan (financial recovery plan), this plan consists of 12
activities at this stage, each activity has several deliverables where the outcome will ensure the
municipality finance can move to be more viable, cost containment is incorporated into the funding
plan which will ensure all expenditure are kept to an acceptable level, the municipality will also start
to explore other revenue enhancement programs including the Rural Maintenance Revenue
Enhancement Initiatives.

21



Section 11 — Expenditure on allocations and grant programs

The municipality adjusted for the rollover of the Water Services Infrastructure Grant

Section 12 — Allocations and grants made by the Municipality

The municipality has adopted a Donation and Incentive Policy and all donations are made as per the
donation policy.

22



